

Nos. 04-104 and 04-105

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER, *Respondent*.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

DUCAN FANFAN, *Respondent*.

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
Carol A. Brook, *President*
Henry J. Bemporad
Frances H. Pratt, *Co-Chairs*,
Amicus Committee

PAUL M. RASHKIND
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public
Defender
150 West Flagler Street, Ste 1500
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 536-6900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
The Principles Of <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> Assimilate Readily Into Practice Under The United States Sentencing Guidelines	3
A. <i>Blakely</i> culminates from a succession of the Court’s decisions applying to sentencings the protections of the Fifth and Sixth Amendments	3
B. For over 97% of all federal sentencings – those in which defendants plead guilty or no contest – the sole impact of assimilating <i>Blakely</i> into the federal sentencing scheme is that indictments must allege any enhancing facts (other than the fact of a prior conviction) that affect the statutory maximum sentence	6
C. In the remaining 3% of federal sentencings – those following trial – the only additional requirements of <i>Blakely</i> are that the prosecution prove the alleged facts beyond a reasonable doubt, that juries be	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

properly instructed on the law, and that verdict forms reflect findings on relevant enhancing facts, all of which are readily accomplished under present procedures	19
D. Rather than cause chaos, applying <i>Blakely</i> to guidelines practice enhances the accuracy, integrity, and public reputation of sentencing in federal courts	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	1
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2576 (2004)	15
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	21
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	21
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	21
<i>In re Olabode</i> , 325 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2003)	1
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	29
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , No. 03-407 (U.S. 2004)	1
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	1
<i>Newland v. Saffold</i> , 534 U.S. 971 (2001)	1
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	26
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	1
<i>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</i> , 535 U.S. 1105 (2002)	1
<i>People v. Reese</i> , 179 N.E. 305 (N.Y. 1932)	29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 5, 6
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	20
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	7
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	29
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beard</i> , 313 F. Supp. 844 (D. Minn. 1970)	20
<i>United States v. Carlos Cardenas, et al.</i> , Case No. 03- 20450-CR-GOLD(s) (S.D. Fla.), available at http://pacer.flsd.uscourts.gov	24
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 423 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1970) . .	27
<i>United States v. Richard Casseus and Shretta Renee Casseus</i> , No. 04-20047-CR-MARTINEZ (s) (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2004), available at http://pacer.flsd.uscourts.gov	13
<i>United States v. Richard A. Causey, Jeffrey K. Skilling, and Kenneth L. Lay</i> , Cr. No. H-04-25(S-2) (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2004), available at http://news.findlaw.com/hdocs/docs/enron/usvlay70704 ind.pdf	13
<i>United States v. Climatemp, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1979), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 461 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Fakter v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 1134 (1983)	9
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Finestone</i> , 816 F.2d 583 (11th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 921 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Joshua</i> , 976 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1992) .	26-27
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 886 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Kemper</i> , 503 F.2d 327 (6th Cir. 1974)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	14, 15
<i>United States v. McNeese</i> , 901 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1990) . .	23
<i>United States v. Neapolitan</i> ,	
791 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 940 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1991) .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Stassi</i> , 544 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 17 F.3d 333 (11th Cir. 1994) .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Russell Wallace</i> , No. 04-14034-CR- MARRA/LYNCH (s) (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2004), available at http://pacer.flsd.uscourts.gov	14
<i>United States v. Joseph E. Williams</i> , No. 04-160-A, available at http://pacer.vaed.uscourts.gov	13
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	1
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	18
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	21
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	26

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.	19
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 3, 5, 19
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
Title II, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837 (Oct. 12, 1984)	2, 27
18 U.S.C. § 924	22
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
21 U.S.C. § 841	7, 11
21 U.S.C. § 846	7
21 U.S.C. § 851	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	7-8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23	19-20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 34	28
Fed. R. Evid. 403	26
Fed. R. Evid. 404	23
Fed. R. Evid. 611	26
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND PUBLICATIONS	
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines</i>	
<i>Manual</i> (Nov. 2003)	23, 27
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1	27
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	11, 12, 17, 24
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1	24
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	12
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	17
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	17
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2	17
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1	28
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3, p.s.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (1995 - 2002)	6, 16, 17, 28
 TREATISES AND MANUALS	
<i>Department of Justice Manual</i> (Aspen Law & Business 2002)	8, 9
<i>Moore's Federal Practice, Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	23
<i>Weinstein on Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2004)	22, 23
Charles Alan Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Criminal</i> (3d ed. 1999)	7, 8
 OTHER	
ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility (1980) .	18
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (1984)	18
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980)	18
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S.625 (2002) (No. 01-687)	7
Memorandum from James Comey, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, to All Federal Prosecutors, re: Department Legal Positions and Policies in Light of <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (July 2, 2004), available at http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/dag_blakely_memo_7204.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Memorandum from Christopher A. Wray, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, Criminal Division, to All Federal Prosecutors, re: Guidance Regarding the Application of *Blakely v. Washington*, 2004 WL 1402697 (June 24, 2004), to Pending Cases (undated), *available at* http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/chris_wray_doj_memo.pdf 11, 12
